IRR = internal rate of return, O&M = operation and maintenance, NPV = Net present value.
a Investment cost is a sum of capital cost and recurrent cost.
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

20. Sensitivity analysis. The sensitivity of ENPV and EIRR to three other scenarios was also
considered: (i) a 10% increase in capital costs, (ii) a 10% decrease in benefits, and (iii) the
combined effect of a 10% increase in costs and a 10% decrease in benefits. Sensitivity analyses
were also carried out on the base case, by varying 10 percentage points for two relatively sensitive
program-related variables: (i) education quality premium; and (ii) real wage increase. The results
are shown in Table 4. Not surprisingly, ENPV and EIRR are sensitive to real wage increase
because the benefits are based on wage differences between with and without the program.
Nevertheless, sensitivity analyses show that the proposed project will yield at least 6% EIRR with
various assumptions, suggesting that it will produce valuable economic benefits overall.

Table 4: Net Present Value, Economic Internal Rate of Return, and Sensitivity Analysis

Scenarios

Switching
Value

Variation

ENPV

(NRs billion)

EIRR

(%)

Base Case   4.9 7.8
Increase in capital costs +35% +10% 3.5 7.2
Decrease in overall benefits -22% -10% 2.7 7.0
Increase in costs and decrease in benefits 11% 10% 1.3 6.5
Education quality premium a -2.1% -1.0% 2.6 7.0
Wage increase rate a -1.5% -1.0% 1.4 6.6

   EIRR = economic internal rate of return, ENPV = economic net present value.
   a Switching value and variation are percentage points.
  Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

F. Distribution Analysis

21. The targeted schools are proposed by central level project implementation unit-education
(CLPIU), but selection criteria include consideration of gender and disadvantaged group in Nepal.
The gender equity in school is quite high in Nepal, but selection of school puts weight to provide
more education opportunities for female. In addition, compared with other development region,